unused vacation time owed to employees upon separation of employment, the City now recognizes an estimated amount of
sick leave earned as of year-end that will be used by employees as time off in future years as part of the liability for
compensated absences.  The effects of the change in accounting principle are summarized below in the “Restatement – GASB
101 implementation” column in the table below.

91

CITY OF CONCORD, NORTH CAROLINA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 19.   Adjustments and restatements of beginning balances (Continued)

Due to the capital outlay for several capital projects, the General Fund Capital Projects fund now qualifies as a major fund.
The General Fund Capital Projects fund was previously reported as a nonmajor governmental fund.  The effect of the change
within the financial reporting entity is summarized below in the “Adjustment General Fund Capital Projects fund as a major
fund” column in the following table.

Net
position/fund

balance
6/30/2024 as

previously
reported

Restatement -
GASB 101

implementation

Adjustment -
General Fund

Capital Projects
fund as a major

fund

Net position/fund
balance 6/30/2024

as
restated/adjusted

Government-wide
Governmental activities 642,426,745$   (14,652,782)$   -$  627,773,963$
Business-type activities 723,185,507   (4,255,460)   - 718,930,047

Total government-wide 1,365,612,252$ (18,908,242)$   -$  1,346,704,010$

Governmental funds
Major funds:

General Fund 86,065,399   - - 86,065,399
General Fund Capital Reserve Fund 17,235,517   - - 17,235,517
General Fund Capital Projects Fund - - 33,892,733   33,892,733

Nonmajor funds 110,205,200   - (33,892,733) 76,312,467
Total governmental funds 213,506,116$   -$  -$  213,506,116$

Proprietary Funds
Enterprise funds

Major funds:
Electric Fund 244,730,616   (1,380,866)   - 243,349,750
Water Fund 179,400,813   (655,209)   - 178,745,604
Wastewater Fund 125,254,763   (168,535)   - 125,086,228
Regional Airport Fund 97,391,806   (469,454)   - 96,922,352
Stormwater Fund 53,633,234   (194,811)   - 53,438,423
Transit Fund 10,506,914   (85,597)   - 10,421,317

Nonmajor funds: 15,356,808   (70,857)   - 15,285,951